

22 November 2021

Scott

By email: fyi-request-16873-98da851f@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Scott

Re: Official Information Request – 2019-nCov Action Plans/ ARPHS

I refer to your Official Information Act request dated 26 October 2021 requesting the following:

I would like to request copies of all 2019-nCov Action Plans, dated since 24 September.

I would also like to request copies of these documents:

- 1. The ARPHS Outbreak Strategy and its Implementation Plan**
- 2. The ARPHS Business Continuity Plan**
- 3. The ARPHS Focused Control Strategy and its Implementation Plan**
- 4. The ARPHS Wellbeing Plan**
- 5. The ARPHS Operational Plan**

I am responding from Auckland District Health Board (ADHB) as the DHB responsible for Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS).

ARPHS provides public health services to all three metro Auckland District Health Boards – Waitemata District Health Board, Counties Manukau Health and Auckland District Health Board, and the populations they serve. ARPHS's core role is to protect and promote public health.

I would like to request copies of all 2019-nCov Action Plans, dated since 24 September:

There are five plans between 24 September – 26 October 2021. Annexure A contains Action Plans: #6, #7, #8, #9, #10.

I would also like to request copies of these documents:

- 1. The ARPHS Outbreak Strategy and its Implementation Plan: The 42-August 2021 Auckland Cluster Outbreak Strategy Brief Version 3 is attached as Annexure B.**
- 2. The ARPHS Business Continuity Plan – this is attached as Annexure C.**

3. The ARPHS Focused Control Strategy and its Implementation Plan – ARPHS Focused Control Strategy is attached as Annexure D and its Implementation Plan is attached as Annexure E.
4. The ARPHS Wellbeing Plan. ARPHS draft Wellbeing Plan for its COVID-19 response is provided as Annexure F.
5. The ARPHS Operational Plan. We are declining to answer your question under section 18(g) as the information you have requested is not held by ARPHS.

You are entitled to seek a review of the response by the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Auckland DHB website.

Yours faithfully



Ailsa Claire, OBE
Chief Executive of Te Toka Tumai (Auckland District Health Board)

Encl.

Annexure A - Action Plans.pdf
Annexure B - Outbreak Strategy.pdf
Annexure C - ARPHS Business Continuity Plan - Framework.pdf
Annexure D - Focused Control Strategy.pdf
Annexure E - Focused Control Strategy Implementation Plan.pdf
Annexure F - ARPHS Support Framework.pdf